



County of Roanoke

FINANCE DEPARTMENT PURCHASING DIVISION

Dawn M. Rago, Senior Buyer
5204 Bernard Drive SW, Suite 300 F
Roanoke VA 24018
(540) 283-8150
(540) 561-2827 – Fax
drago@roanokecountyva.gov

December 9, 2022

RFP #2023-046

Email and Business Productivity Tools Cloud Migration

for

Roanoke County

ADDENDUM NO. 4

Answer to Questions

Due Date & Time:

January 12, 2023 2:00PM
(Local Prevailing Time)

Addendum No. 4
RFP 2023-046
Email and Business Productivity Tools Cloud Migration

Question:

1. Does Roanoke County have data that is subjected to the following regulations?

- International Traffic in Arms (ITAR) - **NO**
- Controlled Unclassified Information (CUI) - **NO**
- Department of Defense (DoD) Unclassified Controlled Nuclear Information (UCNI) - **NO**
- Department of Energy (DoE) UCNI - **NO**
- Criminal Justice Information (CJI) - **YES**
- Department of Defense Impact Level Data - **NO**
- Other types of data that require Microsoft 365 Government - **NO**

2. Has Roanoke County completed and submitted the form for Microsoft Government licensing?

Answer: NO, but Microsoft has recommended we use the GCC Tenant for M365 deployment, and obtained state contract pricing for GCC licensing information for us.

3. There are two types of Microsoft Government licenses, which does Roanoke County look to utilize?

Answer:

- Government Community Cloud (GCC)

Roanoke County intends to utilize GCC licensing and tenant Government Community Cloud (GCC) environment provides compliance with federal requirements for cloud services, including FedRAMP High, Defense Federal Acquisition Regulations Supplement (DFARS), and requirements for criminal justice and federal tax information systems (CJI and FTI data types).

- Government Community Cloud (GCC) High and DoD

Roanoke County will not be using GCC-High licensing Government Community Cloud (GCC) High environments deliver compliance with Department of Defense Security Requirements Guidelines, Defense Federal Acquisition Regulations Supplement (DFARS), and International Traffic in Arms Regulations (ITAR).

Addendum No. 4
RFP 2023-046
Email and Business Productivity Tools Cloud Migration

4. If none of the above are required, would Roanoke County accept regular M365 licensing for this RFP?

Answer: Roanoke County does not plan to use the commercial tenant or regular E (vs G) user licensing versions.

REQUIRED

Sign and return with your bid package

Sign Name:

Print Name:

Date:

Company

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK